CASE 3521: Application of SINCLAIR

for three waterflood projects,
' Eddy county, New Mexico. —
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ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
North American Producing Division

3R

Sivcraim O, CORPORATION  »
P. O. Box 1920 o~
Hobbs, New lMexico , &
L b
<3 Apedl 24, 1969
DOMLSTIC O, & (Gas DIvisioN
NEW MEXTICO OIL CONSERVATION COM:-ISSION P
P. 0. Box 2088,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 '}J/C/
Gentlemen: -

In compliance with Oil Conservgfion Comr .ssion's Rule 703, injection

operations were commenced on the Pdrner "% SP Well No. 67, April 5, 1969.
This well is in the Sinclair Tupfier "B" Grayburg Jackson Waterflood Froject,

well was authori¥yed as an injection well by the New Mexico
Case No. 3521, Orger No, R-3185, The remaining wells Turner
30 have not yet n converted to water injection wells, but

This injecti

#B® Nots 4,5,
will be reported

Yours very truly,

o ol

L. M, Hembree
Engineer

RiH:ds

cc: w/Orig.

cc: N.M.0.C.C. Drawer DD, Artesia, New liexico

cc: U.S5.G,S. Box 1857, Roswell, New Mexico

cc: Mr. Frank Irby, State Engineer Uffice, Santa Fo, New Mcx,
cc: Regional Office

cc: file




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Maxch &, 1967

MNxr. Bocker Kelly

White, Gilbert, Xoch & ¥=lly

Attornavs st 1aw

Post 0ffice Box 787

santa PFe, Nevw Mexico

DR Sirs

Reference iz zade t¢ Commission Oxder Eo. R-3185, entered in Case i
mo. 3521, approving the Sinclair Russell Grayburg-Jachkess:n, Sinciair

Turner “A" Grayburg-Jackson, and the Sinclair Turmezr "B Grayburg-

J& kson Waterflood Projects.

Iajaction into sach of the authorised water injection wells shall
ba through tubing and packez, with the packer in each cese being
set as near as is practicable to the uppermoe: open perforation;
in the case of open-hole completions, the packer shall be set as
NeAr &8s practicable to the casing shoe. The casing-tubing annulus
in each well shall be losded with a corrosion~inhibiting fluid and
the annulus left open or fitted vwith a pressurs gauge coannection.

Prioxr to injection of water into thes Turner "A"” SP Mo. 5 and the
Tarner "B" 89 Ne. 30, the porforations above tne pacxers shall be
squeesed with cement. Prior to injection of water into the Turnmer
A" §P Ro. 2, which at present has no cemsent beshind the 6 5/8«inch
casing, the casing shall be perforated and adequately uqueesse Oanen~
ted. Mnuinistrative approval of the Turner “B* 8P VWell No. 67 as
Grayburg~Jeckson watsr injection well and aa an Abo producing well
nust be obtained prioxr to utilisation of said well for water injec-

tion purposes.




OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P.O. BOX 2035

-2- SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Mr. Booker Kelly

¥hite, Gilbart, Koch & Kelly

Attorneys at Law

santa Fe, New Mexico Maxch 6, 1967

As to allowable, ocur calculations indicate that when all 19 of
tha proposed water injection wells in the three projects have
been placed ¢on active injecticon, the maximum allowable which
sach of the three projects will be eligible to receive under
the provisions of Rule 701-E~3 when the basic normal unit allow-

BMLE LD WE MIEEWAN OF JESE 1S BB IOLLIO0WSS

Russell Pxoject: 266 barrels per day
Turnexr "A" Project: 630 barrels per Aay
Turner "B Project: 854 barrels per day

Please report any error in these calculated maximum allowables
immediately, both to the Santa Ye office of the Commission and
the appropriats district proraticn office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the projects may be kept
current, and in oxder that tha operator may fully benefit from
the allowable provisionms of Rule 701, it sencoves him to promptly
notify both of the aforemsntionsd Commission offices by letter of
any change in the status of wells in the prcject arxsa, i.e., when
active injection commences, when additional injection or preducine
wolls are drilled, when additicnal wells arxe acquired through pur-
chasa ar ynitigation, when wells have received a responss to water
injection, etc.

Your cocperation in keeping the Commission so informed as to tha
status of the projects and the wells therein will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Dirsctor
ALP/DSN/1ix

cces Mr. Frank Irby, State Engineer Office, Santa Fe, N. Mex.
0il Conservation Commission -~ Artesia, Hew Mexico

U. 5. Geological Survey -~ Box 1837 - Roswell, N. Mex.
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MR, UTZ: Case 3521,
MR, HATCH: Case 3521, aoplication of Sinclair 0il

i

co waterflond projects, FEddy County,

and Gas Compvany
New Mexico.
(Whereunon Applicant's FExhibits 1
through 7 were marked for
identification)
MR. KELLY: Bocker Kelly, on behalf of Sinclair.

I have one witness and ask that he be sworn.

(Witness sworn)

* k% %k
R. M. ANDERSON, called as. a witness on behalf of the Applicant,
having first been duly sworn, was examined and testified as

follows:
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DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLY:

Q Would vou state your name, position and emplover,
please?
A R.M. Anderson, Senior Petroleum Engineer, Sinclair

0il and Gas Company, Midland, Texas, Regional Office.
0 And vour gualifications as an expert are a matter
of record hefore this Commission, is that right?

A Yes, they are.

0 Would you refer to what has been marked Sinclair's

Exhibit Number One, and brieflvy tell what you seek by this




ie shaded in piue on Fxhibit tNumber One. (It consists of our
russell A lease, which is in the north hair of caction 18.

correction, that is our just plain C.A. russell lease, the "A"

v

i nocorrect on . the zxhibit. That also shows our Turner A

o JLEUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
PI
n
'—l
Q

A13UQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

sAGE 3
application?
A cinclair's Fxhibit MNumber One is an area map of the
) area that is the subject of this application; and that area

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY corY CONVENTIONS

33 | lease, which is the south half of Section 18, and the noxth
g; nalf of Section 19, immediately helow. And it also shows a
9
— 3y portion of oux Turner B lease, ithe portion of that lease is in
oo x &
o — O o
g; Qé the south half of Section 16, colored blne, and all of Section
$~‘ z ::z(’
z . . . .
ad> gg 20. The lease also contains all of the wells shown 1n Section
22 ¢ a3x
o= R c
5 Ep
= i iz |29, and all of the wells shown in the south half of Section 30. ;
[~ & u 8
- & ==
However, at this time, we are not vproposina that this water-
flood application on these leases extend down to the Sections
{ to the scuth, just the area that is shaded.
MR. UTZ: The Turner A lease includes the south half
: of 1672

THE WITNESS: gouth half of 16 and north half of --
MR. UTZ: That is not marked Turner A, just Turner.
right?
THE WITNESS: Yes, Sir. The “A" which was added under

the lease name Russell, should have been placed under the

lease name Turner. The Exhibit should be corrected to reflect

e ———— T —e ————————
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S — ]
that the Turner A lease is a 640 acre lease, more or less, an

consists of these twe half sections,

Q (Ry Mr. Kelly) Then it is all one waterflood pro-

ject, but there is three leases invelved, is that richt?

A No, sir. Due to the fact that we have a difference
in ownership under each of these three leases, it will have
to be onerated as three waterflood projects.

0 Yes, but, I mean, thev are continucus and

Now, what is the situation with the wzteriocod on the north-

east that vou show?

blue that have arrows drawn through them are current water

injection wells in a waterflood project operated by Sinclair

north,

0] Now, could you explain to the Examiner what 2ones
you are inijecting in and what the various symbols show on thi
plat?

a The wells that are colored red are classified as

being in the Grayburg-Jackson field and it is the Grayburg-
San Andres formation. The wells that are colored green are

completed in the Friend field, the Seven Rivers formation,

e |
COHCLquOUS.‘

A All of the wells to the north of the area shaded in

on our Keel and West leases, and this pattern is an extension

of the five-spot pattern established orn those sections to the

which is a shallower pay and is not involved in this application.

d

8

]
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fﬁfhe wells that are colored vellow are in the Cedar Lake-Abho
field, and one of those wells is a dual completion. The

southernmost well on our proposed pattern is a dual completion

well, completed in the Gravburag-Jackson field and the Cedar
Lake-Abo field, and has been completed since it was drilled in

1960, in that hanner. We are asking with segard to that weall,

cnat 1t be approved as an injection well as part of our patterni
I believe there is one other color on there, the blue or purple
color, and that is a Pennsylvanian Gas well, the only well
in the field, and it is a one well field.

o) What is the present status of this field as far as
tﬂe completion rate?

A The field is in the, the proposed field that we are

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 # ALBL QUERQUE, HEW MEXICO 8710
1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1294 ® ALBUG JERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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gcing to flood, is in the latter stage of primary depletion,

The wells are producing at the present time on an average of

three or four barrels of oil per day and thev are all being :
artificially lifted.

O Do vou have anything else you want to add on ;
Exhibit Number One?

A No, sir.

0 Now, teierring to Exhibits Number Two and Three,
wouldQvou explain that to the Exaniner?

A Exhibits Two and Three are very similar to the dia-

gramatic sketches that were furnished with our application. I h%ve
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added one additional éincc of informaticon on zach well., I
have pvt the well's exact location at the top of each diagram.
This Exhibit reflects the actual condition of all of the pro-
posed inijection wells. There are eighteen wells total on
FExhibits Two and Three that shows the size casing, where it is
set, amount of cement used, the cement top to the best of our
belief, and it further shows the condition of the wells after
they have been converted. We have shown a tension type packer
set on the bottom of the inijection tubing. Some of these wells
have been temporarily pluaged back and are precscntly producing
from a shallower zone in the San Andres—-Graybury series of
zones, They will be cleaned out acair to their old T.D.
Several of the wells show perforations in the casing above the
proposed packer setting. 71 believe two wells reflect those
perforations and we will scgueeze those perforations when we
convert the well. We are going to fill the annulus of all of
these wells with corrosion inhibited fluid and we will want to
squeeze those perforations that are up in the hole. Those
perforations are in the Gravhurg~-Jackson vertical limits in
the shallower oroductive zones, but we have no plans to flood
those zones at this time,

0 Which is the well that is the dual completion?

a On Fxhibkit Two, next to the last well on the right

side of the Exhibit, Turner BSP No. 67, and that is the




dearnley-meier
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dual completion, presentlv comnleted with a Model D Packer, at
6940 feet, It was comnleted by setting 8-5/8 inch casing at
3800 feet with 900 sacks of cement. The top of the cement was
measured to he 1,010 feet from the surface and atter which

time the well was drilled on down to the Abo and a 4-1/2 inch
iiner was run anc¢ set at 7Zz1 ancd cement was cilrculated behind
the liner all the wav up into the 8-5/8's. 8o there is a seclid
cement sheet from 7221 all the way up to 1,010 feet.

In this plat there is one other well I might mention
on Fxhibit Three. The third well from the left is the Turner
A, SP No. 2, and this well was drilled in 1930, and the o0il
string was set in the open hole with a packer, and one ton of
mud was placed on top of the packer. We do not know how
effective that seal may be up kehind that pipe. There is no
seal on that pipe 0il string, sc¢ in convertinag that to water

injection service, we will nerforate the casing somewhere down

near the bottom, and we will sgueeze sufficient amount of cement

behind the casing to assure that our injection fluid will not
migrate up the annulus on the outside of the casing.
Q Do you feel that the installation that you have

described here, and shown on the twe Exhibits, will, in all

cases, effectivelyvy prevent any miaration of fluigd?

g
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A Yes, there will bhe no miaration of fluid, in my

oninion, uo behind these casings into the formation, other
than those that we pronose to flood.

') Now, referrina to Exhibit Number Four, are vyou coing
to have to drill any additional inijections wells?

A Yes, the proposed injection pattern shown on Exhibit
One contemplates the drilling of one injection well and that
well will be drilled near the center. The exact footage is
700 feet from the east line and 1340 fect from the north line
of Sectiocn 19, and at the location as shown on the top of
Exhibit Four, and that location is not colored on the map. It
is the location in the southeast auarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 19.

o) Your Exhibit Number Four doesn't show a packer.
Would a packer be used in that?

A The packer was inadvertently omitted from the sketch
when it was drawn. We will run the same tvpe of packer on the
hottor of the tubhing af the vronosed drilling well which will
be our Turner A, SP NMumber 35, and like the othery wells, we
will have the annulus filled with corrosion inhibited fluid.

Q Now, going on to what has been marked as ©xhibit
Number Five, which is the production historv of C.A. Russell's

lease, would vou qo through the next three Exhibits and show




The Examiner the production historv of this field?

2 Exhibhit Five reflects the production history of C.A.
Russell lease throuagh 1965, and I have calculated and written
on the right margin of the Exbibit what the average 19¢6
bprocuction has been; and in this case it is 3.03 barrels per
1566.

This Exhibit shows the last several years of gas pro-
duction and water prodﬁction from this lease and, of course,
the oil production, ana it shows that the lease had declined

to a rather flat state and is approaching the economic limit.

Exhibit Six consists of the same data on the Turner A

lease and that average production in 1966 is 3.7 barrels per

well per day. Exhibit Seven deals with just that portion of
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tha B lease that is the subject of the appiication. I did not
use the other wells and have just platted the oil production,
and gas productinn anrd oil production from that por+ion of the
lease that is teo be flooded as a result of this application,
and that portion of the lease averaged, in 1966, 4.83 barrels

of oil per day.

0 Can occasional upswing in production be attributable

to new drilling of, or work over of existing wells?

p:8 ves, sir.
0 Now, what is the total production from this field
to date, and how much more do you think vou can qet if this
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application is granted and vou have a successful flood vroiect?

A The total production from the three vproject areas,
which is the subject of the application, is currenily in the
vicinitv of six million barrels, and as a result of this pro-
ject, if this avpvlication is approved, I would expect an
additional four million barrels of secondary oil tec be re-
covered, an amount which would equal avproximately half to
two-thirds of ultimate primarv from the properties.

¢ Now, can vou tell the Examiner what vour source of
water is and the type of water vou will be injecting?

A Yas, we are going to initiallv inject about 400
barrels per well per dav, which, for the 19 injection wells,
comes out about 7,600 barrels of water per dav. We will pick
up about 2,500 barrels of produced water a day from the Keyo-
West flood to the north. We will mix fresh water from the
Ogalalla with this produced water to make a total volume of

7,600 barrels ner dav for injection into these wells.

t]

I night mention the Commissions's records reflect

that Sinclair has laicd about eleven miles of pipeline and has
developed on the Ogalalla water field for the Keyo-West flood
and, of course that pipeline, the water-~field development was
for all of the, of our properties 3n the area, which includes

the Keyo-West, which is uvnder flood now. This property flooded

a Section and a half to the south of this flocod, which we will
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| have very small holes 1n tnere and does nct ju

expaﬂéﬁéé at Awigéégwaa;e.
I micght add that we have secured approval in the
State Enagincer's office to make available at cost, hase, water,
sufficient quantities of water to the offset operators in
Section 18 and 17, where we have shown a dashed pattern and we
They

are working out cooperative agreements with them now.
ustifuv miuch water
development cost on their part, so we are going to make water
availabhle to them and we have the State Engineer's permission
to do that.

We have one oither promertv. We own 200 acres in the
south half of Section 192, which is identified as Sinclair's
Number 41 for the, for an o0il company, and we will pe expanding
our flood onto that 200~acre propertv, also, at a later date.

0 You fee) that vour water source will be adeguate for
all of this exvansion?

A Yes, our water source is adequate for the project
today for the expansion that I have mentioned.

0 Do you expect that vour injection rate will have to
increase as time qoes on?

A Ne, sir, I don't anticipate that our inijection rate
will increase over the 400 barrels per day. After we achieve
fill~up in this area, it prohably will he reduced,

Q Now, vou have discussed this applization completely
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o
with the State Fngincer's of fice and gotten their avpproval,

is that correct?

A Yes, sir. Mr., Irby has advised me that he has
written a letter to that effect also, and that the State

Fngineer's office has no ohjection te the anplication.

[ MR, XDLLY: Does the Examniner have that letter?
O {By Mr. Kelly) Now, in vour opinion, would the

granting of this application protect relative rights and
nrevent waste and promote the efficient production of o0il?
A Yes.
0 Were FExhihite One through Seven prepared by you or
undexr your supervision?
A Yes, sir.
MR, KELLY: We move the introduction of these
Exhibits.
MR. UTZ: Without ohijection, the Exhibits will be
entered into the record of this case.

(Whereupon FExhibits One through Seven,
inclusive, waore admitted in evidence.)

CROES EXAMINATION
BY MR, UTZ:
0 What cdo vou intend to deo about tubina? 1Is it plain

or plastic-coated?

A It would be plain tubinqa,
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o] Will these all be frecsh waters, even the reclaimed
water?
A No, the produced water is not potable, it is not

fresh water. The produced water, after we get it back, it is
no longer potable. We have had a laboratory analysis and we
nave geterminec tnat thiey wili mix wlthout any adverse effects.

Q How about the corrosion qualities of the water after
it is mixed? Would there be any dandger of corroding up plain
tubing?

A I'm aware that we are presently experiencing any
corrosion problems. Thev do not antici, ate, or have not made

any provisions for coating the tubing. They are going to use

prlain tubing, so I imaaine corrosion is not a problem.

0 Have vou checked the corrosion oroblem of water on

yvour other floods, your Keyo f£lcod?

A Yes, sir.
0 Yon uase
A Well, thev have sent samples of the water in. I

know they are not experiencina any difficulty in the field.
Corrosion is not a problem in the Keyo-West flood and they are
not experiencing nroblems in the field, and I do not believe
that they have found it necessarv to run any particular tests.
If they have, I'm not aware of them, and I would be if, had

there been corrosion nroblems, I would have been advised of
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Q Will these all be fresh waters, even the reclaimed
water?
A No, the produced water is not potable, it is not

fresh water. The produced water, after we get it back, it is

EXICO 87101

PHONE 256-1294 ¢ A BUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

no longer potable. We have had a laboratory analysis and we
have determined that they will mix without any adverse effects.

0 Kaw about the corrosion gralities of the water after

P
i L

it is mixed? Would there be any danger of corroding up plain

~o e
H i

L

tubing?

Ao

A I'm aware that we are presently experiencing any

DE’OSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE AENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

roblems., They do not anticipate, or have not made
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any provisions forxr coating the tubing. They are going to use

rlain tubhing, so I imagine corrosion ic not a problem.
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SPECIALIZING IN:

0 Have you checked the corrosion problem of water on

your other floods, your Keyo flood?

A Yes, sir.
Q You use
A Well, they have sent samples of the water in. I

know they are not experiencing any difficulty in the fielad.

Corrosion is not a problem in the Keyo-West flood and they are |
not experiencing problems in the field, and I do not believe i
that they have found it necessary to run any particular tests. |

If they have, I'm not aware of them, and I would be if, had

there heen corrosion problems, I would have been advised of
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them.

0 what kind of a test do you propose to run on this

casing to assure that it will withstand the pressure?

A On the injection wells?

Q Yes.

A Well, by injectina below a packer, we will not have
preasure on the casing. We are aoing tn , cep the pressure off

of the casing by setting a packer in the bottom of the casing.

o Well, you will have pressure on the casing shoe,

A We will have pressure on a few feet of fhe casing
that are below the tubing vnacker. Of course, the casing --

0 vou don’t plan to pressure up and see if your cement
jobs are all satisfactory?

A I don't know how thev could do that, Mr. Utz. The
formations are open, of course, and they are very hopeful that
they will be taking water. There will be no way of knowing
whether it is goinag in the formation or up the outside of the
casing, excent we have ascertained that those casings have
been cemented, with one excebtion, and we feel that there is
adequate cement bhehind there to prevent that, but we certainly
would hope that there would be no water moving up on the

outside of the casing. We vouldn't be getting the water where

we want it then.
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STATE OF NBEW MEXICO )
)
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, Jerry Potts, Notary public in and for the County of

Bernalillo, sState of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the

4 and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New

foregoing
[ N 1 4+ B PR ~ P
Mexico Cil Consecxvation Comumlsslion was reportco by mE; and

ceedings, to the best i wy Ruowilayga, skill and avility.

witness my Hand and 5eal this .LM /%/Q of April, 1967

_///1/ HZfﬂ s
Notaryyﬁuﬁllc

.
My Commission EZxpires:

July 10, 1970

{ do hareby eortify that ks Paregning 36
g orsaseta cenoid oF Ll procson TeES 67; /
thn oooiser heering of o ’

oo es iy W 0Nt b
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SivcLam O1n & Gas Company A
P. C. 2ox 1920,
lHobbs, New Ilexico

February 22, 1968

NEW IEXTC0 OIL COLSSRVATICN COMIISSION RECEIVED
P. C. Box 2082, P
Santa Fe, New iiexico &7501 SR ‘
: A, O 201 FEB271968
A VAV L
;o - ARTEBIA, OFFIoR

Gentlemen:

In compliance with 0il Conservation Commission®s Rule 7072, injection
cperations were commencec on the Turner "A"™ Well No.-2 in the Turner "A"
Grayburg Jackson ¥Waterflood Project effective February 21, 1969,

This waterflcod oroject is authorized by Lhe New Hexico 0il Cunservation's
Case Mo, 3521, Order No, R-3185,

The remaining wells on the Turner "B" (Vell No. 4, 5, 30 and 67) as
authorized by above Order Ho. R-3185 have not yet been converted to water
injection welis, but will be reported upon conversion,

Yours very truly,

-~
TL - COMPANY

/\/‘—————""/
W. F. Burns
/ Superintendent
VIFB:ds
ce: w/Orig. H.1.0.C.C. Draver DD, Artesia, New hexico
ce: U.S.G.S. Box 1857, Poswell, New Mexico
cet Mr. Frank Irby, State Engineer Office, Santa Fe, iew Mexico
ce: Regional Gfilice
cc: file

ooa b g TR A
ISTIY R B VAR

"60 Fes 28 An & 39




Sincramr OiL & Gas Company

P. 0. Box 1920,
Hobbs, New Mexico

Sinclon,
v 4

January 30, 1968

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSICN i
F. 0. Box 2088, N
Santa Fe, New lMexico 87501

N

P S IS T A I I

. ."-1/\!;"@ YYIRIREY

Gentlemens 08 Jay 31 Au 8 o4

Tn complizncs with 011 Conssrvation Cumissicon'z Rule 703 iniection
operations were commenced on the Sinclair Turner YA" Grayburg Jackson
Waterflood Project and the Sinclair Turner "B" Grayburg Jackson Waterflood
Pro ject effective January 29, 1968, Water injection was commenced on the

following weélls:

Turher “"A" Well No's, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 15 and 35.

Turner "B" Well No's, 3, 8, 11, 41 and 78,

J

7
—<LThis waterflood project is authorized by the New Mexico Cil Conservation's
Case No, 352K, Order No. B-3185.

The‘;éﬁgining wells, Turner "A" Well No. 2 and Turner “B" Well No's,
L, 5, 30 and 67 as authorized by above Order No. R-3185 have not yet been
converted to water injection wells, but will be reported upon conversicn,

\ RS
',///- "J . F » BUI'HS
Superintendent
WFB:ds

ce: w/orig,

ces NM,0.C.C, Drawer DD, Artesia, New Mexdco

cc: U,5.G.S. Box 1857, Roswell, New Mexico

¢c: Mr. Frank Irby, State Engineer Uffice, Santa Fe, New Mexco
cc: Regional Office

cci: file




GOVERNGCR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of Neto Mexico
®il Gonservation Gommission
i

STATE GEOLOGIAT
A, L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

LAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B. RLYS
MEMBER

P, 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

February 19, 1968

Mr. Booker Kelly Re: Case No. 3321

White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly Order No. p_3)g85-a
Attcrneys at Law Applicant:

pPost Office Box 787

Santa Fe, New Mexicc » ielsis 01l & Garm Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosad hercwith are two copies of the above-referenced Com—
mission crder recently entered in the subject case,

D g )

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Carbon copy of drder alsco sent to:

Hobbs OCC__x
Artesia OCC X

Aztec OCC
Other State Engineer Office
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New Mexico 01l Conscrvation Commi

P. (0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

875C1 #

SiNCLAIR O1L & Gas CoMpany

Box 1920
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

=
(9]
—
=
s O
-
e
=
=
r—
oo
o~

May 2, 1967

In compliance vith the 0il Conser\yéion Cormiission's Rule 703,

injection operatiors were started o
Jackson Waterflood Project,

The C. A, Russell Lease, W*’L/I:c. 6 and 10 were converited to

n/\rhe Sinclair Russell Grayburg-

injection wells and injection #perations commenced on April 29, 1967.

o st

This waterflood projég

Conservation'is Case No. 3521, O}der Ne. R-3185,

WIB:bj

cc: w/orig,

0il Conservation Commission - Artesia, New Mexico

s truly,

{

t 18 authorized Ly the New Mexico 0il

- Sz /C?D/L P

1.¥ B T avna
We Ie DuIns

Superintendent

U. S, Geological Survey - Box 1857 - Roswell, Yew Mgxico

Regional Cffice




- at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Utz. 3

. guorum being presant, having considered the testimcny, the record,
fand the recommendations oI the Sxaminer, and being fully advised
‘" in the premises,

' law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
‘matter thereof.

iadv&nced state of depletion and should preoperly be classified as
- "gstripper" wells.

. BY THE COMMISSION: |

;authority to institute three waterflcod projects in the Grayburg-
" Jackson Pool by the injection of water into the Grayburg-8San
i Andres formations thruuyh two wells on its C. A. Russell Lease,

ﬁdure whereby said projects could be expanded to include additional:
i lands and injection wells in the area of said projects as may be
necessary in order to complete an efficient injection pattern.

BEFORE THE OIL COMNSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLFD BY THE OIL CONSERVATION .
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR )
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: f

CASR No. 3521
Order Mo. R-3185

- APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS
./ COMPAKRY FOR THREE WATERFLOOD PRQJ-
. ECTS, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION z

Thiy cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 25, 1967,{

NOW, on this___lst day of February, 1967, the Commission, a

FINDS:
{1) That due public notice having been civen as required by

{Zz) That the applicant, Sinclair 0i1 & Gazs Company, seeks

eight wells on its Turner “A" Lease, and nine wells on its Tu.nex
"B" Lease in Sections 17, i8, 19, and 20, Township 17 South, Range
31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant also seeks an administrative proce-

{(4) That the wells in each of the project arexs are in an




—p
CASE No. 3521
- Ordexr No. R-3i85

{5) That the proposed waterflood projects should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing

waste,

‘ (6) That the subject application should be approved and the
- projecta should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702,

- LA

‘and 703 of the Commizsion Rules and Regulaticns.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, is hercb§
. authorized to institute three waterflood projects in e Sxaybusg-|
- Jackson Pool by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San Andrcr
- formations through the foliowing-described 19 welis in Township 17
. South, Range 31 East, NMFPM, Eddy County, New Mexico: 4

;:s a ell Grayb -Jackson Waterflood Proiject

é‘Injoction wells: :

C. A. Russell Well No. 6 979' FRL & 1400' FWL Section 18
C. A. Russell Well Xo. 10 2147 FNL & 2374' FWL Sgction 18

ffgigglggg Turner “A" Graybuzg-Jackson Waterflood Project

" Injsction wells:

Turner "A" SP Well Ho., 2~  2220' FSL & 427' PWL.  Section 18
Turner "A" SP Well No, 5~ 332' PNL & 670" ¥WL Section 13 f
Turner "A" SP Well No. 67 568°' PSL & 1707' ML Section 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 5~ 403*' PNL & 1334' FEL Section 19 !
Turner "AY 8P Well No,. 10- 1940"' FSL & 1839*' FEL Section 18 |
Turner *A" SP Well No. 1l 585 PBL & ©655' FBEL Section 18 |
Turner “A® 5F Well Kgc. 157 163t PRY. & 169Q°' PWL Section 19 °
Tuarner "A" SP Well No. 35 700" FEL & 1840°' FNL Saction 19 %

Z;xnjcction wells:
: Section 20 |

!
i
| Sinclair Tuzner "B" Grayburg-Jeckson Watertlood Project
i
i
}
!

Turner “B" SP Well No. 23 309 FRL & 666 FWL
. Turner "B" 8P Well No. 4 700' PSL & 1751' FWL  Section 17 |
' Turner "B" SP Well No. 5 1989* PSL & 625' FWL  Section 17 |
Turner "B" SP Well No. 8 504' FNL & 2064' FEL Section 20
. Turner “B* §P Well No. 1l 1785 PNL & 725' PEL Section 20
. ‘furner "B" SP Well No. 30 680' FSL & 632' FEL Section 17
Y Turnex "B" SP Wsll No, 41 1635' FNL & 1665° FWL  Section 20

Turner “B" SP Well No., 67 1650' FEL & 660' FWL Section 20 |
Turner "B" SP Well No, 78 2130 F5L & 1980*' FEL Section 20
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CASE No, 3521
Order No. R-3185

{(2) That the subject waterflood projects shall be governed
by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission

“ Rules and Regulations:

v PROVIDED HOWEVER. that the Secretary-Diractor of the Commis-

. sion may approve expansion of said projects to include such addi-
- tional lands and injection wells in the area of said projects as
may be necessary to complete an efficient water injection pattern.

(3) That monthly progress reporte of the waterflood projects

. hearain misthariea’ a'h"‘ ka tn’hui‘-‘:::_" t-: t_‘:' l:‘V:--I --lﬁv\ ln n e
" dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
" tions,

; (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
. entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

SArYy.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hcroinabovo
dcuignatcd.

. esr/ 5




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATHK OF NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 3521
Order No. R-3185-A

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATICN OF

| SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR THRES
. WATERFLOUD PROJECTS, EDDY COUNTY,
 NEW MEXICO,

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

It appearing to the Commission that through inadvertence,
Order No. R-3185, dated February 1, 1267, dces not reflect the
true and correct locationsg of certain existing wells which were
authorized for conversion to water injection by said order,

T I8 REFORE ORDE :

{1) That the following well locations are hereby substituted

in lieu o0f those shown in Order No. R-3185 to correctly reflect
- -n-bhn:iw:d !’_\l; anid Ovday

Cthe localivie of water injeciion wells authorizesd hy anid Orvder

¥o. R-31835:

Sinclair Russell Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

Injection wells:

C. A. Russell Well No. 6 990' FNL & 1384' FWL Section 18
C. A, Puzesl) Well No_ 10 2200' PNL & 2665' FRL.  Saction 18

W RA e MR RS W e an tw e e e

Sinclaic Turner "A" Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

. Injection wells:

440' FAL Bection 18
660' FWL Section 19
1880°' FWL S8ection 18

Turney "A“ SP Well No. 2 2200' FsSL
Turner “A" BP Well No. 5 330 FNL
Turner "A" SP Well Mo, 6 660’ FSL
Turner “A" SP Well No. 9 330" FNL
Turner "A®" SP Well No, 10 1980' FSL
Turner "A" 8P Well No. 11 660' FSL
Turner “A" &SP Well No. 15 1650*' FNL
Turner “A"™ SP Wall No. 35 1800*' FNL

1980' FWL Section 19

R PR

1980"' FBL  Section 19 |
1830°' FEL Saction 18 ;
660 FEL Section 18 ;

660’ FEL Section 19
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CASE No. 3521
Order No. R~-3185-A

Sinclair Turner "B" Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

" Injection wells:

Turner “B" SP Well No. 3 330* FNL & 660' FWL Section 20
Turner “B" SP Well No. 4 660 F8L & 1980' FWL Section 17
Turner "BY SP Well No, 5 1980°* FSL & 6b60°' FWL Section 17
Turnar "B" SP Well No. 8 660" FNL & 1980" FEL Section 20
Tarnei "B S Well No, 11 1980 FNL & 660°' FEL Section 20
Turner "B" SP Well No. 30 660" FSL & #<0? FEL Ssction 17
Tarner “B” SP Well No. 41 1650' FNL & 1650' FWL Section 20
Turner "B" 8P well No. b/ 1650° FSL & o6U° rwhL Section 20
Turner “B® SP Well No. 78 2030 PS5L & 1880 rEL Eeotion 20

: (2) That this order shall be effective nunc pre tunc as of
- February 1, 1967.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this__19th day of February,!

STATE OF NEH MEXICO i
o, C VA COMMISSION ;
f/{#iL~Eféfﬁ:~J}a?

ALY
DA%:;;EB é:;;?,lﬁpt
Ler. 7K

B. HAYS, Mem

, »
A. L. PORTER, Jr.! Member & Secretarxy

" esr/




GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico
®il Tonservation Tommission

RONRY?!
.

A. L, PORTER, JR®.

|

’ STATE GEOLOGIST
LAND COMMISSIONER 5 i
l

GUY;Z:EBE.:RHAYS “ 'b‘ “"'.l - SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P, O, BOX 2088
SANTA FE
Pahruavry 1, 1067
|
Re: Case No. 3521
Mr. Booker Kelly order No. R-3125

White, Gilbert., Xoch & Kelly

Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 787 SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY

Santa Pe, New Mexico

Applicant:

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the above-referenced Commission
order recently entered in the subjact case. Letter pertaining
to conditions of approval and maximum allowable to follow.

Very truly yours,

0K o, 4

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Carbon copy of order also sent to: 1
Hobbs occ__*

Artesia 0CC_X
Aztec OCC

gtate Engineer_ X

n——

Other




STATE OF NEW MEXiCO
STATE ENGINEER oi?ﬂcz

SBANTA FE
S. E. REYNOLDS AODRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO:
STATE ENGINEER . STATE CAPITOL
January 23, 1967 SANTA FE, NEW MEXiCO 87501

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, N. M.

Dear Mr. Porter:

Raference 1is made to the application of Sinclair 0il and

Gas Company which seeks approval to institute a water
injection operation in the C. A. Russell, Turner "A" and

2 portion of the Turner "B" Leases in the Grayburg-Jackson
pool. Further reference is m2de to my letter of December 30,
1966 to Sinclair and to their reply dated January 9, 1967,
copies of which have been sent to you.

Mr. Anderscon of Sinclair 0il and Gas Company called me

today regarding the second paragraph of my letter to you
dated January 19, 1967. After his explanation of the casing
and cementing prouyram Lhat has been completed on their
Turner "B" SP #67 well, it is my opinion that the casing and
cementing program in this well is adeqguate and this cffice
ofers no objection to ihe granting of the applicaiion, in-
cluding this well.

Yours truly,

FEI/ma
cc=Horace N. Burton
L. C. White S. E. Reynolds
F. H. Hennighausen tate Engineer
By: (3
Frank E. Irby
Chief

Water Rights Div.




D Sivoran O & Gas Coyvpasy
- IO, B3 170
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} ERR S JEEIAR Q,TJAHYX
L:'vl
LEGAT DUPARTMENT oy }
’ 1’—\\ ra
[t o7
He: Application ¢l sincelair uLly &
Gus Company {or approval of a
wateri lood project on 1ts C.A.
kuseall, Tumer "87 and a por-
tion of its Turner "B leases
in Lhe Gravouvrg-Jackson Pool,
~ddy County, New Mexico
Deay it T -
e renpeinte Lo vorr lebhore of Decombers 30, Tanh,  we ale
i pleased bo Caoendsh Ve addiiienal intormabion roquested as followss

1 Juppiemental map ol Ghe propesea waterClood area
vpereon Lo wWoell couaubsvs bave booen e more leglible,

SEPOF50 propesed lnjectbion wells, it is our Inten-
Licn to zgueeze the perforations shown on the dlagram-
Lic sketenes anove (e oroposed paclkers,  This

will b necessary an we propoese bo L1411 all of the
anvius with covrecion-inhibitine iuld during the

Liwe bhat Lhe welis apre wed 'ov Injecelblon purposes,

o With reperd Lo Ghe Purner "AY 3P ;7% and Turner "B”

i
Tt will be proposed as the [leoed is expanded Lo
dually complete this vwell as an injection well inlo
Lhe Grayburg-Jaclkson field pay and a producing well
o ste nbo fermavion, We ngee seeldns approval a
| thlis time &c¢ vee ftne well as a future injection well
and wlll reoucst duat complebion approval at a later

. Ous Parnoy eY gl Fo7 la envrontily an Abo preducer,

n. veu will note thot our Turner "A'" SP 42 has no
coment behind the 5-8/8" production string. This
s ho oadvize that we will perforate and sdueeze
thic preduction st»ing prlicer to converting the well

e Intection service,
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any

wrant 1. Ty

Januwary 9, 1907

Pooio hweped Lhal Ghin answerss all o) your questlons concern-
cur anhoa e ton and we cedspectbially reacuest Lhat you advise

covation Commilaslon ox vour aporoval ovicer Lo the hearing.

Pileage 1eel 7oee Lo contact the undersigred 110 you desire
adatuiensl informasion cencerning our applicatior:,

e, A, L. Porter, ar. (ene)
VIR *> G SV A
Santo Me, How Mexino

Mre, L. C, White
Pox fo7
i ¥e, New Mexlieo

Yer: Lealy yours,

l . ! PP
Ko 1), 8w
Horace N, Durtcn
General Lttorney
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE ENGINEER OFFICE

SANTA FK o connt .
ARDRESS CORREEPONDENCE TO:

f‘Aﬁ;an:?"::“ STATE CAPITOL
s nein January 19, 1967 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

Qil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Reference is made to the application of Sinclair 0il & Gas
Company which seeks approval to institnte a water injection
operation in the C. A. Russell, Turner "A" and a portion of the
Turner "B" Leases in the Grayburg-Jackson Pccl. Fuxillhier
reference is made to my letter of December 30, 1966 to Sinclair
and to their reply dated Januvary 9, 1967, copies of which have
been sent to you.

In view of this correspendence, this office offers no objection
to the granting of the subject application except as it refers

to the future conversion of the Turner "B" SP #67 well. In the
case of this nartienlnr w2ll, wo would want to know prior to
approval for its conversion that the casing and cementing program
in the interval between the packers set at 2950' and at 6940°
would be adequate.

FEI/ma Yours truly,
cc-Horare N. Burton
L. C. White S. E. Reynolds
F. H. Hennighausen State Engineer
Byz:ﬁaL‘ﬂﬂgg ig.igzéér’
Frank E. Irby
Chief

Water Rights Div.




December 30, 19656 o

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
P. 0. Box 1470
Midland, Texas

Attn. Mr. Horace N. Rurénn
General Altorney

Gentiement

Reference is made to youxr application to the 0Oil Conservation
Commission dated December 28, 1966 which seeks approval to
instttute a water injection operation in the C. A. Russell,

Turner "A“ and a portion of the Turner "B" Lcases in the Grayburg-

Jackson Pool.

I am unable to identify the wells on the plat showing the locaticon
of the proposed injection wells, since the Krafton= has diminished
the conirast Gik Liie plat and made the numbers unreadable., The
Turner "A" SP #5 and Turner "B" SP #30 shown on the diagrammatic
sketches of the wells indicate perforations in the casing above

the packer. Please advise how these perforations will be closed.

The Turner "B" SP #67 wppears to be designed for dual completion.
Mothing is said in the application concerning a dual completion.
The application states that injection will be into the Grayburyg-
San Andres formations sg 1 assdwme that the tubing in this well
which goes down to 6940' below the surface is for the purpose of
producing the Abo formation. Please axplain this well completinn

more clearly.

By receiving answers to these questions at an early date, I may
be able to give a waiver prior to the hearirg.

FEI/ma Yours truly,

cc~A. L. Porter, Jr.
Prank &. Icby
Chiet
water Rights Division
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Docket No. 3-67

_DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 25, 1967

9 A M. - CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

STATE LAND OFFICE BUTLDING - SANTA FZ, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter, .Alternate Examinen:

CASE 3516:

CASE 3517:.

Application of Texas Pacific 0il Company. for several non-
standard gas proration units, Lea County,. New Mexdco.

Aeplicant, in the akoveo-ctylcd cause, s&8ks . thie Yed@Ulication
of certain acreage and the establishment of the following
non-standard gas proration units in Township 23 South, Range

36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico:

A 200-acre non-standard unit comprising the SE/4 of Section
20 and the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 21, dedicated to its State
"A"AL-1Well No. 2 located 2260 feet from the South line and
330 fcet from the West line of said Section 21;

A 160-acre non-standard unit comprising the E/2 SW/4, SW/4
8W/4, and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21 dedicated to its State "A"
A/c-1 Well No. 8 located 660 feet from the South line and
1980 Feet from the East line of said Section 21;

A 160-acre non-standard unit comprising the SW/4 of Section 4,
dedicated to its State "A"™ A/c-1 Well No. 18 located 660 feet
from the Socuth and West lines of said Section 4;

An 80-acre non-standard unit comprising the S/2 NW/4 of Section
4 dedicated to its State "A"™ A/c~1 Well No. 15 located 1980
feet from the North and West lines of said Sectipn 4;

A 120-acre non-standard unit comprising the N/2 NW/4 and NW/4
NE/4 of Section 4, dedicated to its State "A" A/c-1 Well No.
23 located 660 feet from the North line and 2310 feet from
the East line of said Section 4;

A 160-acre non-standard unit comprising the W/2 SW/4, SE/4 sw/4,
and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 9 dedicated to its State "A" A/c-1
Well No. 12 located 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet
from the East line of said Section 9.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a vapor
recovery system, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeke authority to install, at its
central tank battery for the Navajo Tribal P, N, and U Leases
in the Tocito~Dome Pennsylvanian "DV Pool, San Juan County,
New Mexico, a.vapor recovery stystem.including facilities for
extracting the liquids from said vapor, with a provision that
said liquids would nct be chargeable to the oil allowable for
said leases.
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Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an un-
orthodox location and possible directional drilling, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause

seeks an exception to the Tocito Dome-Pennsylvanian "DU

Pool rules as promulgated by Order No. R~2758 .to permit the
drilling of its Navajo Tribal "N" Well No.. ¢ at an unorthodox
location 600 feet from the North line and 1200 feet from the
West line of Section 20, Township 26 North, Range 18 West,
Tocito Dome-Pennsylvanian "D" Pcol, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant further seeks authorization, if .the Pennsyl-
vanian "D" producing section is. found above. the gas-o0il contact
oY DRAOW Uhie ulil-waloi vullldil, oW LAlLEinLloially deviaie sdlii
well in such direction and to such extent as. necessary to
obtain & commercial well, provided that said well would not be
bottomed any nearer than 100 feet to the outer boundary of the
160-acre proration unit.

Application of Robert N. Enfield for compulsory pooling,

Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests in

the Chaveroo-San Andres Pool underiying the NW/4 NW/4 of Section
11, Township 8 South, Range 33 East, Chaves (County, New Mexico.

Application of Southern Natural.Gas.Company.for'the creation
of a new pool and for special pool rules, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in. the above-styled cause,. Sécna the

-4 - B £ 1~ 3 £ o~
creation of a now pCCcL IO 2 ".-."CC.’““ peruvv.@Qﬁ £o1r 1t5 Siaie

"e" Well No. 1 lorated in Unit C of Section 11, Township 11
South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for the
promulgation of special rules therefor, including a provision
for 80-acre proration units.

Application 6f Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for three waterflood
projects, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute three waterflood
trojects in the Grayburg-Jackson. Pool by the injection of water
into the Grayburg-San Andres formations through two.wells on its
Russell lLease, eight wells on its Turner "A" laase, and nine
wells on its Turner "B" lease in Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20,
Townshiip 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, ch Mexice.

Application of Texaco Inc. for suspension of cancellation

of underproduction and extension of deliverability test
deadline, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, .in the above-
styled cause, .seeks an order suspending.the secheduled cancel-
lation of the underproduction attributable.on July 31, 1966,

to its H. J. Loe Federal. B Wells Nos. 2 and..3, located in
Section 23, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, Basin-Dakota Gas.
Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, said underprecduction not
having been made-up during the 6 muiaths period ending January 31,
1967, due to said wells having been shut-in November 10, 1966,
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continued)

upon the transfer of the connecting pipeline from an intra-
state status tc an interstate status and delay in obtaining
FPC approval for the sale of gas from said wells in inter-
state commerce. Applicant further seeks an extension of
time in which tc conduct the 1966 deliverability test of the
Loe Well No. 3 until after FPC approval for gas sales has
been received, and the well restored to production.
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Sincrar OiL & Gas ComMpany
P. O. Box 1470 23
MIDLAND., "l‘g-:x.\s -

December éé, 1966

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Me, A, L, Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

011 Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Re: Application of Sinclair 01l &

Nae nAMV\OV\'!P Prnn or\r\ﬂn1r‘:1 ﬁf‘ o

waterflood project on 1ts C.A,
Russell, Turner "A" and a por-
tion of its Turner "B" Leases

in the Grayhurg-Jackson Pool,

Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed 1s the orilginal with attachments, plus two copiles
without attachments of the subject Application which we request
that you file and set for hearing at the earliest convenlence,
Mr. L, C, White will serve as our local ccunsel in this matter.

Very truly yours,

A/wa M. /g,pw%ﬂ/

Horace N, Burton
General Attorney

tate Engineer

£
0. Box 1079
ta Fe, New Mexico

Mr, L, C., White
P, 0. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico



ON 1ITS C. A. RUSSELL, TURNER "A*

AND A PORTION OF ITS TURNER "B ORDER NO,
LEASES IN THE GRAYBURG-JACKSON

POOL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

APPROVAL OF A WATERFLOOD PROJECT CASE NO.LSE);;

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY, a Maine corporaticn with an
operating office in Midland, Texas, hereby makes application under
Rule 70l for approval to institute a water injection operation in
1ts C. A. Russell, Turner “A" and a portion of its Turner “B* leases
in the Ggﬁz@urg—Jackson Poocl, Eddy County, New Mexico, and in support
thereof shows:Ahﬂw o

1.

That Sinclair Cil & Gas Company is the owner and operator

and W/2 of the

of its C. A. Russell lease, consisting of the NW/4 and W,
NE/4 of Section 18, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, its

Turner “A" lease consisting of the S/2 of Section 18 and N/2 of
' Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM and that portion
‘ of its Turner "B" lease consisting of the S/2 of the S/2 and NW/4
5 of the SW/4 of Section 17, and all of Section 20, Township 17 South,
f Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said leases are in
: an advanced stage of depletion and applicant desires to institute
| a secondary recovery program by waterflooding. The Grayburg and
: San Andres formations are the zones proposed to be flooded.
| 2,
; Attached and filed herewith is a plat showing the locatlon
j of the proposed injection wells and all other wells within the
radius of two miles from said proposed injection wells, and show-
ing also the lessees and operators within the two-mile radius.
3.
Attached and filed herewlth are the logs run on all proposed
injection wells except wells on which logs are not avallable,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR <7
I




hn,
Attached hereto and t'lled herewlth 1s a dlagrammatic sketch
of the propcsed injection wells stowing all casling strings, in-

cluding dlameters and setbing depths, quantitics used and tops of

cement, perforated or open hule Intervals; tubing strings includ-

ing diameters and setting depths and Lhe type and location of packers,

if any.

5.

Applicant proposes to InjJect {resh water from the Lea County
Underground Water Basin Into the Grayburg and San Andres formations
at an average depth of 2,750 feet below the éurface at an initial
rate of 7,600 barrels per day which is 400 barrels per day per in-
Jectlon well,

6,

A copy of this appliecation, complete with all attachments,
has been gent to the State Englneert!s 0Office, Box 1079, Saﬁta Fe,
New Mexlco.

7.

Applicant propcses that the waterflood project should be
governed by the provisions of Rule 701 of the Commission's Rules
and Regulations, including those provisions regarding allocation
of allowables, Applicant also proposes to submlt to the Commission

monthly progress reports of the waterflood project 1n accordance

)

With Rule 704 and Rul f the Commission’s Rules and Regula-

[
[}

1115
tions, Applicant further alleges that the granting of this ap-
plication will be in the 1interest of prevention of waste and will
not impalr correlative rights,

WHEREFORFE, applicant prays that the Commission set this ap-
plication for public hearing before an Examiner in Santa Fe, New
Mexico, that notice be issued according to law, and that upon hearing

this applicabticn be granted,

e i W b e et A i~ Lk s ey .

3




WHITE, GILEERT, KOCH & KELLY
P. 0. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexlico
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HORACE N. BURTON
P. O. Box 1470
Midliand, Texas




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

N

| NEW MEXICO. i

b CASE No. 3521
N Order No. R-3185-A
| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF \ |
 SINCTAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR THREE ey |
. WATERFLOOD PROJECTS, EDDY COUNTY, S V4
' \
i
\

NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER ‘'

| BY ‘fHE CUMMISSION:

It appearing to the Commission that through inadvertence,
" Order No. R-3185, dated February 1, 1967, does not reflect the |
true and correct locaticns of certain existing wells which were

authorized for conversion to water injection by said order, *

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the following well locations are hereby substituted

in lieu cof those shown in Order No. R-3185 to correctly reflect
the locations of water injection wells authorized by said Order

No. R-3185:

Sinclair Russell Grayburg-Jdackson Waterflood Project

Injection wells:

C. A, Rusgell Well No. 6 990' FNL & 1384' FWL Section 18
C. A. Russell Well No, 10 2270' FNL & 2665' FEL Section 18

Sinclair Turner "A" Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

' Injection wells:
i

+

| Turner “A" SP Well No. 2 2200' FSL & 440' FAWL Section 18

' Turner "A" SP Well No. 5 330' FNL & 660°' FWL Section 19
Yarner "A" SP Well No. 6 660' FSL & 1980' FWL Section 18 |
Turner “A'" SP Well No, 9 330' FNL & 1980' FEL Section 19 i
Turner "A" SP Well No, 10 1980' I'SL & 1830' FEL Section 18 |
Turner "A" SP Well No, 11 660' FSL & 660' FEL Section 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 15 1650' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 19
Tarner "A" SP Well Nn. 35 1800' FNL & 660' FEL Section 19




Injection weills:

-
CASE No.
Order No.

Sinclair Turner "B" Grayburg-Jackson

3521
R-3185~A

Waterflood Project

Sp
sp
ep
Sp
SP
sp
Sp
SP
Sp

Well
Well
Well
Well
Well
Well
Well
Well
Well

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

330' FNL
660' FSL
1980' FSL
660' FNL
1980' FNL
560" FSL
1650' FNL
1650' FSL
2080' FSL

& 660'
& 1980°
& 660'
& 198C’
& 660'
& 660'
& 1650
& 660’
& 1980°

WL
FWL
FWL
FEL
FEL
FEL
FWL
FWL
FEL

Section
Section
Seciion
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

20
17
17
20
20
17
20
20
20

That this order shall be effective nunc pro tunc as of

Turner "B"
Turner "B"
Turner "“B"
Turner "B"
Turner "B"
Turner "B"
Turner "B"
Turner "B"
Turner "B"
(2)
Februarv 1,
DONE

1967.

T R L



Sivcram O & Gas CoMPaNy
P.O. Box 1470
MipLaND, TEXAS 78701

February 13, 1968

WEST T'EXAS REGION LU ST
LI S "f. ©

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088 "
3

1 0S8
Santa Fe, New Mexico v

1
™m

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

On January 25, 1967; the undersigned presented testimony in support of
Sinclair 0il & Gas Company's application for approval of three (3) waterflood
projects in the Grayburg-Jackson Field, Eddy County, New Mexico. Exhibits
Nos. 2, 3 and 4 among other things, showed the locations of the oil wells which
were the proposed injection wells. IU has recently come to my attention thot
the locations reflected on said Exhibits were erronecus and it is requested that
Commission Order No. R~3185 (copy of which is attached) be amended to reflect

the corrected locations as listed below:

Sinclair Russell Grayburg--Jackson Weterflood Project

Injection wells:

C. A. Russell Well No. €& 990 FNL & 1384' FWL  Section 18
C. A. Russell Well No. 10 2200' FNL & 2665' FEL  Section 18

Sinclair Turner "WA" Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

Injection wells:

Turnesr "A" SP Well No. 2 2200' FAL & 440" FUL Section 18
Turner "A® SP Well No. 5 330" FNL, & 660' FWL  Section 19
Tuiner "A" SP Well No. 6 660! FEL & 1980 Ful. Section 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 9 330" I'NL & 1980' FEL  Section 19
Turner "A' 8P Well No, 10 1980' PSL & 1830 FA, Secticn 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 11 660 PSL & 660! FEL Section 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 15 1650% FNL & 1980' FWl, Section 19
Turner "A" SP Well No. 35 660" FEL & 1800' FNL.  Section 19




Mexico 0il Congervation Commission
X%yen€¥%n: Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr. February 13§a2262

Sinclair Turner "B" Grayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project

Injection wells:

Turner "B" SP Well No., 3 330t FNL & 660! FWL  Section 20
Turner "B" SP Well No. 4 660! FSL & 1980! FuL Section 17
Turner "B" SP Well No. 5 7980! FSL & 660! FWL. Section 17

Turner "B" SP Well WNo. 660! FNL & 1980!' FEL  Section 20
"DY P Well Ne. 11 10201 FNI, & AGN! FE,  Seation 20

o3

Turner
Turner "I" SP Well No. 30 660! F, & 660' FEL Section 17
Turner "B" SP Well No. 41 1050 PN, & 1650! Ful,  Section 20
Turner "B" SP Well No. 67 1650' FS, & 660" FiL Section 20

Ya)

Turner "B" SP Well No. 78 1980!' FEL & 2080' FSL  Section 20

Said errors occurred as a result of my using the well locations fvom a
Certified Surveyor!s Plat dated Qctober 29, 1958, instead of the corre-t
locations on filc with the Commission. I mistakenly believed that the wells
had been accurately lqcated by Sinclair's Surveyor and that the Commission
should be advised of the new footages. Upon recently having this matter
brougni tu uwy atbtention, I contacted the Surveyor and he advised that the
purpose of the Survey was to ascertain the correct elevatvions of the many
wells for reservoir gtudy and log correlation purposes and that the well
locations shown thereon were plans-table stadia rod estimates intended only

to help identify the individusl wells for clevation associations.

The correct locations, as tabulated above, are from the individual well
files end were previocusly reported on th2s completion forms filed with the 0il
Congervation Commission and to the best of my knowledge and belief reflect the
actual locations of the wells. All wzalls are regularcly located under applicable
Commigsion rules except the C. A. Russell Well No, 10. This well was authorized
at its unorthodox location by Special Order No. 847 dated December 29, 1949.

Please advise if you require sdditional information concerning this matter.

Yggrs very iruly,

7{ /t// ,Q/u(ééwﬂ\

"/ R. M. Arderson
RMA/ar Region Regulatory Engineer
ce: 011l Conservation Commigsion
P. 0. Drawer “DIDM
Artesia, New Mexico
Attn: Mr, W. A, Gressett

White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly
P, O, Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico



BEFORZ THIZ OIL CONSERVALTICN CGLIIESSION
O THZ STATE OF NgW HEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPCSE OF CONSIDERING:

CaS2 Wo, 3521
Crder No. R-3185

APPLICATION OF SINCIAIR OIL & GAS
COMPANY FOR THREE WATERFLOOD PROJ-
BoOme  RDNV COTINTY O NWE MEXTCO.

ORDER_OF THE CCMXMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 25, 1967,

ac Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis &, Utz.

NOW, on this__lst  day of February, 1967, the Commissiocn, =a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendatlons of the Examiner, and being fully adviscd
in the premises, :

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Comuissiocn has j - risdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. :

(2). That the applicant, Sinclii. 0il & Gas Cowpany, sccks
authority to institute three waterflood projects in the Grayburg-
Jackson Pool by the injection of water into the Grayburg-San
Andres formations througn two wells on its C. A. Russell Leasec,
eight wells on its Turner "A'" Lease, and nine wells on its Turner
"B" Lease in Sections 17, 18, 19, and 20, Townanlp 17 South, Range
31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

{(3) That the applicant also seeks an administrative proce-
dure whereby said projects could be expanded to include additioral
lands and injection wells in the area of said projects as may ke
necessary in order to complete an efficient injecticn pattern.

‘ (4) That the wells in each of the project areas are in an
advanced state of depletion and should propurly be classified as

"stripper" wells. :
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(5) That the proposed waterflocd projccits chould rasult is
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventin

waste.

K
<
o
L]

(6) That the subject application should ke
projects should be governed vy the provisions of R
and 703 of the Commission Rules and KRegulatioans.

IT TS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, is hercby
authorized to institute three waterflocod projects in the Graviurg-

I o Tackson Pcol by the injection of water into the Grqyourg -San Andres
' formations through the followaing-aescripea Ly wells L. Townahizs 17

South, Range 3) Eas‘., NMPM, Eddy County, New lMexico:

1 Gravhura-Jackson Watarflond Pradart

Sinclair Pusse.l & r
I : Injection wells:
C. A. Russell Well No. 6 979' FNL & 1400' FWL Section 18
C. A. Russell Well No. 10 2147' FNL & 2374' FWL Section 18

Sinclair Turner "A" Gravburg-Jackson Waterfloocd Proiject

Injection wells:

Turnar "A" SP Well No. 2 2220' FSL & 427' FWL  Section 18 |
Turner "A" SP Well No, 5 332! FNL & &70' FilL Saction 19 j
Turner “A" SP Well No. 6 568' FSL & 1l707' FWL Szacrica 18 ;
Turner "A" SP Well No. 9 408' FNL & 1994' FEL  Section 19 1
Turner "A" SP Well No. 10 1940 FSL & 183%' FRL Secticn 18
Turner "A" SP Well No. 11 589' PSL & 655' FEL Secticn 18
mMarner "AY 8P Well No. 15 1635" FNL & 1593°' FiTL Secticn 19
Turner "A" SP wWell No. 35 700" FEL & 1840' FNL Section 19
Sinclair Turner "B" GCrayburg-Jackson Waterflood Project
) Injection wells:
. Turner "B" SP Well No. 3 309* FNL & 666' FWL Section 20
R . Turner “"B" SP Well No. 4 700' FSL & 1751' FUL Scction 17
Turner "B" SP Well No. 5 1989*' FSL & 625' FWL Section 17
Turner “B" SP Well No. 8 504' FNL & 2064' FEZL  Sestion Z2C
Turner "B" 8P Well No, 1l 1785' FNL & 725' PEL Section 20
Turner "B SP Well No. 30 680' FSL & 632' FEL  Section 17
Turner "B" SP Well No. 41 1635' FNL & 1665' FWL Section 20U
Turner "B"Y SP well No. &7 1€50' PSL & 660' FWL Section 20
Turner "B" SP Well No. 78 2130' FPSL & 1980' FEL . Section 20
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(2) That the subject waterflcod projec
by the provisions of Rul2s 701, 702, and 7C3 of the Comni
Rules and Regulations;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the Secrclary-Dirccior cf the Co
8ion may approve expansion of said projeccts to include such
tional lands and injection wells in the arca of saild p*o;ect

s
may be necessary to complete an efficient water injection patt

Qc
(oI

m £
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\:1‘ T}\u\. |L\ULLL-U.J./ kH-ULjJ.Cbb Lt:uui. \_b UJ.. LML Wc.\_k.‘.x.l.uuu LJLVJL..\.I,»

herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in acccr-
dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regula-

tions.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may decm neces-—
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year here;uabov;
'deSLgnated

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DAVID F, CARGO, Chairman

GUYTON B. HAYS, Member

A. L, PORTER, Jr., Member & Sccretary

SEAL

esr/ ' - .



